

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
)
 v.) Case Number 1:17-cv-02511-RJL
)
 AT&T INC., DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS,)
 LLC, and TIME WARNER INC.,)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)

**PRETRIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS AT&T INC.,
DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC, AND TIME WARNER INC.**

March 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
THE RATIONALE OF THE MERGER	11
A. Overview of the Merging Parties and the Video Programming Industry	12
1. Time Warner: Video Programming Creation and Aggregation.....	12
2. AT&T: Video Distribution	14
B. The Video Marketplace Is Transitioning from the Television Era to an Intensely Competitive Internet Video Era.....	15
C. The Merger Addresses Specific Competitive Challenges Each Entity Faces in the New Video Marketplace	19
D. The Merger Will Create Significant Pro-Competitive Synergies That Will Result in Significant Consumer Benefits	23
LEGAL STANDARDS	27
A. The Government Must Prove That the Merger Will Cause “Probable” and “Substantial” Harm to Competition	27
B. The Government Bears the Burden of Proof on All Issues and Does Not Benefit from Any Presumption of Harm	28
C. The Government Must Define Relevant Markets, Including a Programming Market, and Prove Substantial Market Power in All Relevant Markets	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S THEORY OF TURNER PRICE INCREASES FOR RIVAL DISTRIBUTORS FAILS ON BOTH THE FACTS AND THE LAW	31
A. The Government Will Not Prove Even the Trivial Price Increase Its Bargaining Model Ostensibly Predicts	32
1. The government’s model does not reflect the realities of bargaining in this industry	32

2.	The arbitration/no-blackout mechanism and the FCC’s “Program Access Rules” defeat the government’s price-increase theory	36
3.	Correcting the data inputs both eliminates any predicted price increase and shows the unreliability of the model	41
4.	The government’s model does not adequately account for effects of the merger that will drive prices down	45
B.	The Government’s Predictions of Minor Price Increases Are Insufficient as a Matter of Law To Constitute “Substantially Lessened Competition”	46
1.	The projected price increases are tiny, highly sensitive to minor input variations, and competitively immaterial	46
2.	The government will not show that the merger will stunt MVPD rivals and thereby enable DIRECTV to raise its own retail prices	47
3.	The government also will not meet its burden of defining a relevant programming market and proving that Turner has substantial market power	50
C.	The Negligible Predicted Price Increases Are Swamped by the Merger’s Consumer Benefits	52
II.	THE GOVERNMENT’S THEORY THAT THE MERGED ENTITY WILL LIKELY COORDINATE WITH COMCAST TO WITHHOLD PROGRAMMING FROM VIRTUAL MVPDS ALSO FAILS	54
A.	The Government Must Prove That the Firms Would Have Both the Incentive and the Ability To Coordinate in Depriving Virtual MVPDs of Their Content	55
B.	Even the Government’s Expert Does Not Opine That Coordinated Conduct Is Probable or Likely To Cause Harm	56
C.	The Merged Firm Would Have No Incentive To Coordinate with Comcast To Thwart Virtual MVPD Growth	57
D.	Multiple Obstacles Would Prevent the Parties from Successfully Coordinating To Withhold Content from Virtual MVPDs	58
1.	The arbitration/no-blackout mechanism precludes any ability to coordinate	59

2.	Staggered multi-year contracts preclude enforcing coordination	60
E.	Past Information Sharing on Distinct Issues Does Not Establish an Incentive or Ability To Coordinate with Comcast To Deny Content to Virtual MVPDs	60
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S THEORY THAT THE COMBINED COMPANY WILL LIMIT HBO’S USE AS A “PROMOTIONAL TOOL” IS ILLOGICAL AND CONTRARY TO THE EVIDENCE	62
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page
CASES	
<i>AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Alberta Gas Chems. Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987).....	29, 47
* <i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 101 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	33
<i>AT&S Transp., LLC v. Odyssey Logistics & Tech. Corp.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 750 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	36
* <i>Auburn News Co. v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1981)	30, 50
<i>Ball Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....	29
* <i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	55
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	49, 50
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	47
* <i>Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28, 47
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	50
* <i>Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC</i> , 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979)	48, 49
* <i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)	27, 61
* <i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	29, 50
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	51
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Hermanowski v. Acton Corp.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 140 (E.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd in part</i> <i>and rev'd and remanded in part</i> , 729 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Hospital Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986).....	49, 56, 59
* <i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	48, 51

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

* *McWane, Inc. v. FTC*, 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*,
136 S. Ct. 1452 (2016)48

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....61

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC, 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)28, 47

* *Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.*, 798 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....33

* *ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC*, 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....29

* *Republic Tobacco Co. v. North Atl. Trading Co.*, 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)28, 51

Schurz Comm’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 982 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1992).....2

Silverstein v. United Cerebral Palsy Ass’n of Westchester Cnty., Inc.,
17 A.D.2d 160 (N.Y. App. Div. 1962)36

Suture Express, Inc. v. Owens & Minor Distrib., Inc., 851 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 146 (2017).....29

* *United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.*, 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....27, 49, 56

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 353 U.S. 586 (1957)30, 49, 50

United States v. Engelhard Corp., 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997)30

United States v. Marine Bancorp., 418 U.S. 602 (1974)27, 30, 50

* *United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....48

United States v. Oracle Corp., 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....27, 56

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)48

* *VirnetX, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.*, 767 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....33

Westman Comm’n Co. v. Hobart Int’l, Inc., 796 F.2d 1216 (10th Cir. 1986)62

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

B.F. Goodrich Co., In re, 110 F.T.C. 207 (1988)55, 56

Eighteenth Report, *Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market
for the Delivery of Video Programming*, 32 FCC Rcd 568 (2017).....14, 15

Fourteenth Report, *Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market
for the Delivery of Video Programming*, 27 FCC Rcd 8610 (2012).....13

Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Applications of AT&T Inc. and DIRECTV for Consent to Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 9131 (2015).....	40
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Applications of Charter Communications, Inc., Time Warner Cable Inc., and Advance/Newhouse Partnership, for Consent to Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 6327 (2016)	40
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Applications of Comcast Corp., General Elec. Co. & NBC Universal, Inc. for Consent to Assign Licenses and Transfer Control of Licenses</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 4238 (2011).....	26, 38, 39
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>General Motors Corp. and Hughes Electronics Corp., Transferors, and The News Corp. Ltd., Transferee</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 473 (2004).....	39
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>News Corp. and The DIRECTV Group, Inc., Transferors, and Liberty Media Corp. Ltd., Transferee</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 3265 (2008).....	39
Tenth Annual Report, <i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 1606 (2004)	13
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i>	27, 41, 46, 47, 48
§ 3, 15 U.S.C. § 14.....	48
§ 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18.....	27, 41, 46, 47, 48
47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(2)(A-B)	40
47 U.S.C. § 548(j).....	40
47 C.F.R.:	
§ 76.1002(a-b).....	40
§ 76.1003(h).....	40
§ 76.1004.....	40
OTHER MATERIALS	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> :	
Vol. IIIB (3d ed. 2008)	28

Vol. IV (4th ed. 2016).....	55
Vol. IVA (4th ed. 2016).....	62
Vol. VII (4th ed. 2017)	49
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	29, 47
Comcast-NBCU Annual Compliance Reports to the FCC 2012-2016, http://corporate.comcast.com/news-information/nbcuniversal-transaction	38
Compl., <i>United States v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00759-RCL, (D.D.C. filed Apr. 25, 2016), ECF No. 1	11
Consumer Intelligence Research Partners, LLC Press Release, <i>Amazon Prime Hits 90 Million US Members</i> (Oct. 18, 2017).....	5
Scott Galloway, <i>Silicon Valley’s Tax-Avoiding, Job-Killing, Soul-Sucking Machine</i> , <i>Esquire</i> (Feb. 8, 2018).....	4
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Vertical Restraints: De Facto Legality Under the Rule of Reason</i> , 60 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 67 (1991).....	29, 47
Alex Heath, <i>Facebook and Google completely dominate the digital ad industry</i> , <i>Bus. Insider</i> (Apr. 26, 2017)	9
Hulu Press Release, <i>Hulu Grows to Over 17 Million Subscribers in 2017, Emerges As Powerful Pay TV Alternative Combining Live Television with the Largest SVOD TV Library in the U.S.</i> (Jan. 9, 2018).....	4
Interview by Jon Steinberg, Cheddar TV, with Charlie Ergen, CEO, DISH Network (Sept. 27, 2017)	52
David Lieberman, <i>Dish Network’s Charlie Ergen Calls Loss of CNN and Turner Nets a “Non-Event,”</i> <i>Deadline.com</i> (Nov. 4, 2014)	52
Tripp Mickle, <i>Apple Readies \$1 Billion War Chest for Hollywood Programming</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Aug. 16, 2017)	4
Rani Molla, <i>Netflix Spends More on Content Than Anyone Else on the Internet – and Many TV Networks Too</i> , <i>Recode</i> (Feb. 26, 2018).....	4
Netflix Letter to Shareholders (Jan. 22, 2018).....	4
<i>NFLX– Q4 2017 Netflix Inc Earnings Video Interview</i> , Thomson Reuters StreetEvents, Edited Transcript (Jan. 22, 2018)	4
Aaron Pressman, <i>Cord Cutting Hits Another Record, Bashing Cable and Telecom Stocks</i> , <i>Fortune</i> (Mar. 1, 2018).....	17

Shalini Ramachandran & Keach Hagey, *Dropping Viacom Costs Suddenlink Few Subscribers*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 24, 2015)42

Roundtable on Vertical Mergers – Note by the U.S. Delegation to the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development, Competition Committee (Feb. 15, 2007)1, 29

Deepa Seetharaman, *Facebook is Willing to Spend Big in Video Push*, Wall St. J. (Sept. 8, 2017).....4

SNL Kagan:

Profile: Amazon Prime Video (US) (Jan. 30, 2017).....4

Profile: Hulu (Feb. 22, 2017)4

Profile: Netflix (U.S.) (Mar. 6, 2017).....4

Joan E. Solsman, *Netflix Streamed to Almost Half a Billion Devices Last Month*, CNET (Mar. 6, 2018).....4

Todd Spangler, *Netflix Eyeing Total of About 700 Original Series in 2018*, Variety (Feb. 27, 2018).....4

George J. Stigler, *A Theory of Oligopoly*, 72 J. Pol. Econ. 44 (1964)55

Thomson Reuters StreetEvents, *CMCSA – Q4 2017 Comcast Corp Earnings Call*, Edited Transcript (Jan. 24, 2018).....57

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010).....56

United States v. Comcast Corp., No. 1:11-cv-00106-RJL (D.D.C.):

First Annual Rep. (filed Sept. 4, 2012), ECF No. 31.....38

Suppl. Stmt. of U.S. in Supp. of Entry of the Final J. (filed Aug. 5, 2011), ECF No. 2638

Tr. of Fairness Hrg. (filed July 27, 2011), ECF No. 38.....38

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Competitive Impact Statement (filed Jan. 18, 2011), ECF No. 449

U.S. Resp. to Pub. Comments (filed June 6, 2011), ECF No. 2338
